these risks through its underwriting strategy, adequate retakaful arrangements and proactive

claims handling.

The underwriting strategy attempts to ensure that the underwritten risks are well diversified in

terms of type and amount of risk, industry and geography. Underwriting limits are in place to

enforce appropriate risk selection criteria.

Concentration of Family Takaful risk

The concentration of takaful risk by Takaful Revenue is summarised below:

 Takaful Fund and Company

 2023 2022

Concentration of Takaful Revenue:

MRTA   992,691   1,128,101

MRTA W  572,851   418,567

NPP  1,674,361   1,492,260

FAMILY SAVINGS  814,252   1,070,136

OTHERS   1,739,175   1,953,886

  5,793,330   6,062,950

Insurans Islam TAIB Family Takaful Sdn Bhd

Financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

80

Sensitivities

The Family Takaful claims liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions above. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in

determining the ultimate claims liabilities.

  2023

 Change in assumption Equity

Profit or loss

before tax CSM

Fulfillment

Cash Flows Liabilities

Expense +5%  (305,685)  (311,447)  (109,861)  421,308  311,447

Mortality/Morbidity +5%  (312,819)  (318,715)  (1,848)  320,563  318,715

Lapse +10%  75,085   76,500   19,390   (95,890) (76,500)

-10%  (76,968)  (78,419)  (19,950)  98,369   78,419

Discount rate +0.3%  329,134   335,338   94,870   (430,208)  (335,338)

-0.3%  (341,153)  (347,583)  (97,125)  444,708   347,583

*Impact on equity is stated after tax of 18.5%.

  2022

 Change in assumption Equity

Profit or loss

before tax CSM

Fulfillment

Cash Flows Liabilities

Expense +5%  (100,134)  (102,021)  (255,536)  357,557   102,021

Mortality/Morbidity +5%  (81,618)  (83,156)  (206,687)  289,843   83,156

Lapse +10%  31,374   31,965   54,896   (86,861)  (31,965)

-10%  (31,866)  (32,467)  (56,501)  88,968   32,467

Discount rate +0.3%  287,538   292,958   101,485   (394,443)  (292,958)

-0.3%  (295,525)  (301,095)  (103,953)  405,048   301,095

*Impact on equity is stated after tax of 18.5%.

Insurans Islam TAIB Family Takaful Sdn Bhd

Financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

81

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

• Syariah non-compliance risk

• Credit risk;

• Liquidity risk;

• Market risks;

• Operational risks; and

• Price risk

a) Syariah non-compliance risk

a. Syariah non-compliance risk is the risk that arises from failure to comply with the Syariah

rules and principles prescribed by Syariah Advisory Committee and Syariah Financial

[…]

the Company is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

The following table sets out the Company’s main exposure at the reporting date to currency

risk arising from recognised assets denominated in a currency other than the functional

currency of the Company.

 <USD> <MYR>

 BND BND

Company

2023

Equity securities 8,546,278 -

Fixed income securities -  1,849,742

 8,546,278  1,849,742

 <USD> <MYR>

 BND BND

Company

2022

Equity securities 10,890,614 -

Fixed income securities - 1,928,814

 10,890,614 1,928,814

Insurans Islam TAIB Family Takaful Sdn Bhd

Financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

88

Foreign currency sensitivity

The analysis below is performed for possible movements in foreign currency rates and

the corresponding impact on the Company’s profit before tax. A positive change in

assumption denotes strengthening of other foreign currency against BND while a

negative change in assumptions denotes weakening of other foreign currency against

BND.

 Change in

assumptions

Impact on profit

before tax

Change in

assumptions

Impact on profit

before tax

 % BND % BND

2023

USD 10% 854,628 (10%) (854,628)

MYR 10% 184,974 (10%) (184,974)

 Change in

assumptions

Impact on profit

before tax

Change in

assumptions

Impact on profit

before tax

 % BND % BND

2022

USD 10% 1,089,061 (10%) (1,089,061)

MYR 10% 192,881 (10%) (192,881)

iii)  Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk on its equity investments which are

carried at FVTPL.

Effects of reasonably possible changes to equity prices at the end of the reporting

period are not expected to have material effect on the Company's profit or loss and

equity. As such, the sensitivity analysis is not performed.

iv)  Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss from inadequacy or failure of internal processes,

people, systems and any external events. The controls provide reasonable assurance of

the soundness of operations and reliability of reporting.